intake enable us to predict an extremely positive result for the current year and, even more

importantly, a change that we believe to be structural – due in part to substantial investments made

– in the group’s income statement.

The customary pro forma income statement for the period January 1 to 30 June 2023, prepared

considering the basis of realised capital gains and losses and write-downs on investments in equity,

is set out in the following table. As is well known, this system, which was in place until a few years

ago, is considered to be much more meaningful in representing the reality of TIP’s business.

The pro forma figures are commented on in the interim Directors’ Report, while the notes provide

information on the figures determined in accordance with IFRS.

TAMBURI INVESTMENT PARTNERS GROUP

Page 5

Consolidated Income
Statement

   IFRS
30/06/2023

Reclassification
to income

statement of
capital gain

(loss) realised

Reclassification
to income

statement of
value

adjustments to
investments

   PRO
FORMA

30/06/2023

PRO
FORMA

30/06/2022

(in Euro)
Total revenues 679,949   679,949   923,105
Purchases, service and other
costs (1,800,052)   (1,800,052)   (1,349,214)
Personnel expenses (13,875,638)   (13,875,638)   (7,724,481)
Amortisation (184,379)   (184,379)   (176,573)
Operating profit/(loss) (15,180,120) 0 0   (15,180,120)   (8,327,163)
Financial income 9,721,279 45,401,858   55,123,137   16,529,844
Financial charges (10,139,795)   (10,139,795)   (8,071,870)
Share of profit/(loss) of
associated companies
measured under the equity
method 34,362,944   34,362,944   25,285,435
Adjustments to financial
assets 0  (373,025)   (373,025)   (243,200)
Profit/(loss) before taxes 18,764,308 45,401,858 (373,025)   63,793,141   25,173,046
Current and deferred taxes 1,071,988 (210,058)   861,930   (970,137)
Profit/(loss) of the period 19,836,296 45,191,800 (373,025)   64,655,070   24,202,909
Result attributable to
shareholders of the parent  19,541,420 45,191,800 (373,025)   64,360,195   20,829,951
Result for period
attributable to minorities  294,876 0 0   294,876   3,372,958

The IFRS 9 income statement does not include capital gains in the period on equity investments and equity instruments of Euro 45.4 million.

Revenues from advisory activities were approximately Euro 0.7 million during the period.

As always, personnel costs are significantly influenced by the variable remuneration component for

executive directors which, as is well known, are performance-related.

In addition to capital gains, financial income includes dividends of Euro 8.3 million, interest income

[…]

(b) the possibility of influencing the management of these holdings and promoting their growth,

which is a prerequisite for the investment, based on the Group's relationships with management

and shareholders and therefore subject to the verification and development of these relations;

(c) the liquidity of the investments, which are not negotiable on a regulated market;

have not been hedged through specific derivative instruments as no such instruments are available.

The Group seeks to minimise the risk - albeit in the context of its business as an industrial holding

company which is therefore by definition at risk - through careful analysis of the company and its

sector of reference at the time of its entry into the capital, and through careful monitoring of the

evolution of the activities of investee companies, even after entry into their capital.

The following table shows a sensitivity analysis illustrating the effects on shareholders’ equity of a

hypothetical change in the fair value of instruments held at 30 June 2023 of +/- 5%, compared

with the corresponding values for 2022.

Sensitivity analysis 30 June 2023 31 December 2022

 Euro  thousands -5.00%   +5.00% -5.00% Base 5.00%

Investments in listed companies 534,988 563,145 591,302 461,937 486,250 510,562

Investments in unlisted companies 215,253 226,582 237,911 219,727 231,291 242,856

Investments measured at FVOCI 750,241 789,727 829,213 681,664 717,541 753,418

Effects on shareholders’ equity (39,486)   39,486 (35,877)   35,877

Credit risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk depends on the specific characteristics of each client and the

type of business operated, and is not considered significant at the date of preparation of these

financial statements.

Before taking on an assignment, the Group conducts thorough analyses of the client’s

creditworthiness, drawing on the Group’s wealth of knowledge.

TAMBURI INVESTMENT PARTNERS GROUP

Page 55

Liquidity risk

The Group's approach to liquidity management is to ensure, as far as possible, that there are always

sufficient funds to meet its obligations when they fall due.